

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate. 101589281

ned original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

David G. Kiernan Richard A. Watts

1.16.01

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: USSC Group Inc.

Address: 20 Union Hill Road

West Conshohocken, PA 19428

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached

3. Nature of Conveyance:

■ Assignment

□ Security Agreement

□ Change of Name

□ Merger

□ Other

Execution Date: Novem

November 29, 2000

Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □Yes ■No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/669,682

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? □Yes ■No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

BLANK ROME COMISKY & MCCAULEY LLP THE FARRAGUT BUILDING SUITE 1000 900 17<sup>TH</sup> STREET, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20006 6. Total applications and patents involved:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$

\$40.00

■ Enclosed

■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

23-2185

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

## DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Peter S. Weissman

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date

Registration Number:

40,220

Total number of pages including this cover sheet:

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

.779871 | 1007062 09607632 | **9**6

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 011433 FRAME: 0955

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by David G. Kiernan and Richard A. Watts (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors), residing at 125 South 13th Avenue, Coatesville, PA 19320 and 5097 Bernville Road, Bernville, PA 19506, respectively witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors has invented certain new and useful improvements in a VERTICALLY PIVOTING WHEELCHAIR RESTRAINT set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on September 26, 2000; and,

WHEREAS, USSC Group Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 20 Union Hill Road, West Conshohocken, PA 19428 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and

PATENT REEL: 011433 FRAME: 0956 the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignors are the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignors will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

2

PATENT REEL: 011433 FRAME: 0957 AND said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee, as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY

LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or

desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for
recordation of this document.

Date: 10/06/2000 David G. Kiernan

STATE OF FINN LUNNITY

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

)

On this 6147 day of 2000, personally before me came David G. Kiernan known to me, and known to me to be the persons described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same.

Tricky B. boym

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

Date: ///29/2000

Richard A. Watts

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 271H day of day

hunty & log pa

RECORDED: 01/16/2001

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

Notarial Seal Timothy B. Logan, Notary Public West Constantocken Boro, Montgomery County My Commission Expires Sept. 27, 2003

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

3